
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Scrutiny
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: 22nd October 2018

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the SCRUTINY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

TUESDAY, 30TH OCTOBER, 2018 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle.

Yours faithfully,

pp K Kellaway

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

SCRUTINY

30 OCTOBER 2018

AGENDA

Members

Peter Brennan
Sharon Connor
Roy Gladden
Janet Grace
Andrew Makinson
Steff O'Keeffe
Lisa Preston
Lesley Rennie
Paul Tweed

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda

b) Any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) Items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of previous meeting 
As this is the first meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, there are no 
previous Minutes for approval.

3.  PEOPLE STRATEGY PRESENTATION 
Presentation to be given by Nick Mernock concerning the People Strategy.  

4.  Health & Safety Report (Pages 5 - 26)
To consider report CFO/072/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report which details the performance of 
the Authority against its performance indicators for Health Safety and 
Welfare for financial year 2017/18.



4

5.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018-19 APRIL TO AUG UPDATE 
(Pages 27 - 68)
To consider report CFO/067/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of 
the risks and associated control measures, including reference to any new 
risks introduced or any risks that no longer apply and can be removed.  

6.  Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Annual Report April 2017 to March 
2018 (Pages 69 - 114)
To consider report CFO/057/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning an 
update on the progress made against the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion 
(ED&I) Action Plan 2017-2020; and our ED&I objectives for 2017-2020. 

7.  Equality Analysis of Workforce and Employment Data as at 31.03.18 
(Pages 115 - 184)
To consider report CFO/064/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning a 
breakdown of the Authority’s workforce (people) data, produced in order to 
meet the Equality Act 2010, Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED); and an 
overview of the current and planned work that is in place to address the 
key areas of results contained within the Workforce and Employment Data 
Report.  

8.  Final Forward Plan for People Scrutiny 
To consider a final forward working plan, for the “People” function, to be 
scrutinised.  

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 30/10/18 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/072/18

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

AM JAMES BERRY REPORT 
AUTHOR:

GM MOORE

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

GM MOORE (HEALTH & SAFETY MANAGER)

TITLE OF REPORT: HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE ANNUAL REPORT

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 

APPENDIX B:

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE 
REPORT

MFRS ANNUAL ON DUTY INJURIES 
2017/18

Purpose of Report

1. To request that Members note the content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare 
Report which details the performance of the Authority against its performance 
indicators for Health Safety and Welfare for financial year 2017/18.

Recommendation

2. That Members;

a) Note the content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report for the period 
April 2017 to March 2018. 

b) Note the performance outcomes of the Authority against its Health Safety & 
Welfare performance targets for the period April 2017 to March 2018. 

Introduction and Background

3. The Annual Health, Safety & Welfare (HS&W) Report updates Members on 
Health, Safety & Welfare performance against the Authority set LPI’s for 2017/18. 

4. This report ensures that the Authority is informed in regard to the current HS&W 
performance so it can be assured that it continues to comply with its corporate 
policy, legal and performance requirements. This report has been prepared using 
data from the Authority’s HS&W Management System OSHENS.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



5. The MFRA Health, Safety and Welfare Committee meets on a quarterly basis. 
The Committee membership includes a Principal Officer, Representative Bodies, 
Senior Managers and a member of the Fire Authority - who is also the lead 
member for Operational Response.  The Committee is chaired by the Assistant 
Chief Fire Officer.  The local performance indicators (included in this report) are 
reviewed and scrutinised at each meeting with actions taken to maintain or 
improve performance.

6. The Authority allocates a target to the Health & Safety Departments LPI’s in line 
with the MFRA Service plan. It should be noted that not all graphs in Appendix A 
are given a target and these are presented for information and a broader 
understanding of local H&S departmental performance management.

7. Some of the key areas for Authority members to note are contained in the 
following sections.

8. Staff injuries:

i. A brief overview of the performance indicators identified that there were 51 
injuries to staff members during the year with 33 of the individuals remaining 
in work, which identifies they were minor in nature.  This reflects a positive 
reporting culture within MFRS.

ii. 42 of the injuries were to operational staff which was 6 (12%) below the target 
and 1 less than the previous year.  Of the 42 reported, 26 of the individuals 
remained on duty following the injury which again highlights they were minor 
in nature.  A further 9 returned to work within a week.

iii. Of the 42 reported injuries, and for the fourth year running, the largest single 
injury type was “injured while handling, lifting or carrying”. The 14 reported 
injuries in this category is the same as the previous year with a full breakdown 
of all "causes" of injuries are available in Appendix B.

iv. There was a total of 9 injuries to non-operational staff recorded in 2017/18 
which is the first time this has been recorded as a single figure. This category 
is not allocated a target, although it is monitored for trends. Following analysis 
of the causes of injuries, 4 were related to exposure to heat or cold with burns 
being the common cause.  Of the 9 reported injuries, 7 of the individuals 
remained on duty which highlights they were minor in nature.  The two who 
were absent returned to work within a week.

v. Overall there were 324 lost working days to injury in the year but 224 were 
aligned to 3 individuals who have a long term absence.

9. Road Traffic collisions involving Authority vehicles

i. There was a total of 57 RTC's involving all types of fire and rescue service 
vehicles recorded in 2017/18 which was under target by 17 and equates to 
23%.  Overall it was a reduction of 13 incidents on the previous year and a 
19% decrease. 

Page 6



ii. It should be noted that all RTC's are reviewed on a monthly basis at the Road 
Risk Review Group who collectively decide on the appropriate course of 
action to be taken.  The Group have been proactive in communicating to staff 
and have introduced literature to highlight the learning across the Service 
which has had a positive impact in reducing the amount of collisions. 

10. Near miss reporting

i. There were 106 near miss reports during the year which was an increase of 
35 on the previous year which continues the upward trend.  The high number 
is a positive and the near miss module has been extended to include safety 
observations which allows an early reporting of issues which will reduce the 
potential of injury.  The high reporting reflects a positive Health & Safety 
culture within MFRA.

11. Joint workplace inspections

i. In 2017/18, there were 54 H&S joint workplace inspections carried out with 
Trade Union Safety Representatives.  The process has been reviewed during 
the period with positive engagement taking place with the Fire Brigades 
Union.

12. Future planning for the H&S department is captured within the Operational 
Response Functional Delivery Plan 2018/19. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

13. This report informs on the Authority’s performance under its Health, Safety & 
Welfare Policy and supporting procedures, all of which are subject to current 
Equality Impact Assessments. 

Staff Implications

14. Health, Safety & Welfare is integral to the management of all members of staff.

Legal Implications

15. The Health, Safety & Welfare Report provides evidence of compliance with the 
Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and Regulations made pursuant to that Act. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

16. The posi
[...]
ONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018-19 APRIL TO AUG 
UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018-
19 APRIL TO AUGUST UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 
Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures, including 
reference to any new risks introduced or any risks that no longer apply and can 
be removed

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to August 2018.

Introduction and Background

3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the on-going 
delivery of service by the Authority.

4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on the 
Mission and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The 
Strategic Leadership Team has reviewed those risks and considered any new risks 
that might affect the Authority during 2018/19 (new risks are highlighted in yellow). 
The resultant risks have been scored against the original risk and re-scored 
following mitigation.  The purpose of this report is to ask Members to review the 
updated register attached at Appendix 1 to consider any implications for the 
Authority.

Equality and Diversity Implications

5. There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Staff Implications

6. There are no specific staff implications arising from this report

Legal Implications

7. Management of corporate risk and the application of suitable mitigation strategies, 
affords the Authority security that should a risk become an issue then suitable 
remedies are in place to mitigate any impact.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

8. There are no financial implications contained within this report.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implicat
[...]
erational Response.       3) Excellent Prevention & Protection.            4) Excellent People
7.2 Poorly Managed 

contracts/Partnerships 
the Financial impacts, 
onerous T&Cs

7.2.1 1,2,3,4 Negative impact on service 
delivery, legal issues, poor 
quality Partnerships 
undertaken

12
Regular, documented contract 
management in place for key 
contracts with priorities 
agreed between the Authority 
and the supplier.

April-Aug Update
No change this period

8 Director of 
Legal, 
Procurement 
& Democratic 
Services

7. Procurement 

7.3 Key suppliers of goods 
and services ceasing 
to trade

7.3.1 1,2,3,4 Immediate impact on 
availability of goods and 
services required to operate 15

Use of Creditsafe alerts to 
identify and financial changes 
to contracted suppliers. 12

Director of 
Legal, 
Procurement 

P
age 66



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19

38
Corporate Risk Register April 2017 – March 2018

efficiently, legal issues, 
alternative sources of supply 
needed.

April-Aug Update
No change this period

& Democratic 
Services

P
age 67



Mission

P
age 68



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 18 OCTOBER 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/057/18
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

WENDY 
KENYON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC EQUALITY GROUP (SEG)
DIVERSITY ACTION GROUP (DAG)
STRTEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM MEMBERS
LEAD AUTHORITY MEMBERS

TITLE OF REPORT: EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION REPORTS 2017/18

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: EQUALITY, DIVERSITY & INCLUSION 
ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 2017 TO 
MARCH 2018 

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with an update on the progress made against the Equality, 
Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) Action Plan 2017-2020 and our ED&I objectives for 
2017-2020. The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Annual Report 2017/18 is 
attached to this report at Appendix A. 

Recommendation

2. That Members consider and approve the attached report for publication on the 
Mers
[...]
onclusion

It’s really pleasing to see the outcomes from our Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

related activities and strategies and the impact they have on our staff and the diverse 

communities of Merseyside. I hope that you have enjoyed reading this report and 

now understand more about how we ensure that we are considering the needs of 

different groups, fostering good relations between different equality groups and 

ensuring that there is equality for all in our services and employment practices.

Whilst we are pleased with our progress being made, there is still more to do.  The 

ongoing projects around Knowing our Communities, Engaging with Diverse 

Businesses, Positive Action programmes, diversifying our workforce and ED&I 

training are all longer term strategies which will help will help us to continue to deliver 

and help to ensure we support our communities and staff. 

If you would like to learn more about our work, or have any questions, please do not 

hesitate to contact our Diversity and Consultation Manager: 

Wendy Kenyon, Diversity and Consultation Manager
Email: wendykenyon@merseyfire.gov.uk
Telephone 0151 296 4000
Website: www.merseyfire.gov.uk

Page 114

mailto:wendykenyon@merseyfire.gov.uk


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: SCRUTINY

DATE: 30 OCTOBER 2018 REPORT NO: CFO/064/18
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

CFO REPORT 
AUTHOR:

NICK 
MERNOCK 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

WENDY KENYON EQUALITY MANAGER

TITLE OF REPORT: FUTURE PEOPLE IMPLICATIONS OF WORKFORCE AND 
EMPLOYMENT DATA  REPORT 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: EQUALITY ANALYSIS OF 
WORKFORCE AND EMPLOYMENT 
DATA AS AT 31.3.18 

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Members with a breakdown of the Authority’s workforce (people) data 
produced in order to meet the Equality Act 2010, Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) and in order to allow scrutiny of the service in relation to the PSED.  
Attached to this report at Appendix A.

2. To provide members with an overview of the current and planned work that is in 
place to address the key areas of results contained within the Workforce and 
Employment Data Report

Recommendation

3. That Members note and approve the Equality Analysis of Workforce and 
Employment Data Report for publishing on the Authority website in order to 
demonstrate our commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion and to meet its 
Public Sector Equality Duties. 

4. That members endorse the strategic approaches to addressing the key areas of 
the Workforce data, and accept that further updates will be provided through the 
future scrutiny of the recently endorsed People Strategy

Page 115

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background

5. The purpose of the completion of the Workforce and Equality Data report is to 
demonstrate MFRA’s compliance with the Equality Act 2010 general duty 
across our employment functions and to update stakeholders on the key 
outcomes delivered in the year with regards to Equality, Diversity and Inclusion.   

6. The Equality Act 2010 Public Sector Equality Duty (s.149) states that in the 
exercise of their functions, public authorities must have due regard to the need 
to:

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

7. In order for public authorities to demonstrate they are meeting the PSED there 
is a number of specific duties which require public bodies including MF&RA to 
carry out : 

a. Publish information to show their compliance with the Equality Duty, at 
least annually; 

b. Set and publish equality objectives, at least every four years.
 

8. The PSED states that all information above must be published in a way which 
makes it easy for people to access it. We will publish the 

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

30 OCTOBER 2018

MINUTES

Present:  Councillors Peter Brennan, Roy Gladden, Janet Grace, 
Andrew Makinson, Lesley Rennie and Paul Tweed

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: Anthony Boyle, 
Cllr Sharon Connor, Cllr Steff O'Keeffe and Cllr Lisa Preston

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance. 

The Chair confirmed that proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed on this 
occasion and opened the meeting.

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda.

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

As this was the first meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, there were no previous 
Minutes for approval to be recorded and signed accordingly by the Chair.



4. PEOPLE STRATEGY PRESENTATION 

A presentation was given by Nick Mernock – Director of People & 
Organisational Development, concerning the People Strategy 2017-2020, and 
an overview of the People and Organisational Development (POD) Directorate.  

Members were advised that the POD Directorate consists of the Occupational 
Health Team, who deal with employee health and wellbeing. It was noted that 
the support provided through our Occupational Health Team, has led to our 
sickness absence figures being under target. The Department also consists of 
the People Services Team, who arrange contracts of employment and continue 
to regularly look at terms and conditions; and the Organisational Development 
and Recruitment Team, who are currently working extremely hard with firefighter 
recruitment and work around promoting MFRA as a potential employer amongst 
individuals from underrepresented groups.  

Members were then informed of the 6 key elements of the People Strategy, 
which are:

 Strengthen leadership
 Provide excellent training
 Maximise wellbeing
 Ways of working
 Diversifying our workforce
 Develop cultural values and behaviours

Members were advised of the subsequent challenges the People and 
Organisational Development Directorate look to progress in the near future, 
which are around our Recruitment/Work Profile, Apprenticeships, Succession 
Planning and Sickness Absence.

Members then discussed the People Strategy and identified some areas which 
they would like to focus on for future reviews.  

Members were particularly keen to focus on work around staff retention; and 
how we value and reward our staff. 

It was suggested to Members that this area could be considered as a “Rapid 
Review”, which was supported by Members. 

Discussion took place regarding areas of the service where we have lost staff to 
alternative employers; and the reasons why those individuals chose to leave 
MFRA. 
Members were informed that this data will be provided as part of the Rapid 
Review Meeting.  

Members resolved that: 

A Rapid Review Meeting be established, to consider “Retention and Succession 
Planning”.  



5. Health & Safety Report 

Members considered report CFO/072/18 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report which details the 
performance of the Authority against its performance indicators for Health 
Safety and Welfare for financial year 2017/18.

A brief overview of the report was provided to Members relating to the following: 

Staff Injuries 

 It was identified that there were 51 injuries to staff members for the 
period of 2017-18.  33 of these individuals remained in work, which 
ascertains they were minor injuries in nature.  This shows a positive 
reporting culture within MFRS.

 42 injuries were to operational staff and 26 of the individuals remained 
on duty, which again highlights they were minor in nature.  A further 9 
returned to work within a week.

 The largest single injury type was “injured while handling, lifting or 
carrying”.

 There were 9 injuries to non-operational staff recorded in 2017/18 
which is the first time this has been recorded as a single figure. The 
common cause of these injuries were burns.  7 of the individuals 
remained on duty which highlights they were minor in nature.  The two 
who were absent returned to work within a week.

 324 days were lost to injuries at work for 2017-18, although 224 of 
these days relate to 3 individuals who have a long term absence.

Road Traffic Collisions (RTC) involving Authority vehicles

 A total of 57 RTC's involving were recorded in 2017/18 which was 
under target by 23%, meaning a 19% decrease on the previous year. 

 All RTC's are reviewed on a monthly basis at the Road Risk Review 
Group who collectively decide on the appropriate course of action to be 
taken.  

Near miss reporting

 There was an increase of 35 near miss reports this year which is 
encouraging as early reporting of issues helps reduce the potential of 
injuries.  The high reporting reflects a positive Health & Safety culture 
within MFRA.

Joint workplace inspections

 54 H&S joint workplace inspections were carried out with Trade Union 
Safety Representatives.  

Members enquired about the incident were one firefighter was struck by a 
vehicle at the scene of a RTC after a third party ignored road restrictions and it 



was suggested that this case could be used as an example for media purposes 
in the future, so it does not happen again.  
Members were advised that a report would be submitted to the next Scrutiny 
Committee about this incident and the outcome of it in relation to criminal 
proceedings.  

Members were reminded that considering MFRS attended over 15000 incidents 
last year, the number of injuries show that MFRA continues to be a safe place to 
work.  

Members expressed concern regarding the largest injury type being handling or 
lifting; and they were advised that every member of staff receives manual 
handling training, which is monitored.  There are also procedures in place such 
as warm ups before duties to help reduce this type of injury.  

Members enquired about the processes of advanced driving courses and 
standard driving.  Members were advised that all employees must have a full 
driving licence to drive a service vehicle.  Employees that do have a full licence 
are also required to have a medical and complete a vehicle validation.  
Response vehicle drivers must pass an Emergency Fire Appliance Driver 
course.  All drivers are reviewed and re-evaluated and how often depends on 
how much they use service vehicles.  There are also trackers on vehicles to 
support driving practices and check speed.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Members asked if every accident is investigated and were advised that all 
incidents are recorded on the Health and Safety system.  Members requested 
some more information regarding this process and it was suggested that this 
could be demonstrated to them in the future.  

Members also commented on recent incidents at which firefighters have been 
attacked, or fire appliances have been vandalised. They condemned such 
behaviour which they considered to be assault, rather than just anti-social 
behaviour.  

Members resolved that: 

a) the content of the Annual Health, Safety & Welfare Report 
for the period April 2017 to March 2018, be noted. 

b) the performance outcomes of the Authority against its 
Health Safety & Welfare performance targets for the 
period April 2017 to March 2018, be noted. 

c) a report be submitted to the next Scrutiny Committee on 
17th January 2019, regarding an RTC incident at which a 
firefighter was struck by a third party.  

d) the process regarding accident reporting, investigation 
and the monitoring of trends, be considered at the next 
Scrutiny Committee for Operational Response on 17th 
January 2019. 



6. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018-19 APRIL TO AUG UPDATE 

Members considered report CFO/067/18 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of the risks 
and associated control measures, including reference to any new risks 
introduced or any risks that no longer apply and can be removed.  

Members were advised that currently all the risks in the register are still valid, 
but that it may look different in the future.  

Members were asked if they thought this report should be taken to the Full 
Authority in future; and Members agreed that it should.   

Members resolved that:

a) the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19, which incorporates the 
current status of those risks to August 2018, be approved.

b) in future the Corporate Risk Register update reports, be submitted to the 
Full Authority for approval.  

7. Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Annual Report April 2017 to March 2018 

Members considered report CFO/057/18 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning an 
update on the progress made against the Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (ED&I) 
Action Plan 2017-2020 and our ED&I objectives for 2017-2020. 

Members were reminded that this report went to the Full Authority Meeting on 
18th October 2018 and the decision to consider and approve it had already 
been agreed.  

Members praised the report and remarked on the great work that has been 
done around recruiting a diverse workforce.  Members were advised that there 
are still challenges to face regarding progression for the organisation, but that 
we are looking into this and it will hopefully be improved.  

Members stated how delighted they were with our Cadet and Prince’s Trust 
programmes; and how proud they are of the young people who are part of the 
teams.  

Members resolved that: 

The attached report demonstrating Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion and in order to meet its Public 
Sector Equality Duties, be noted.



8. Equality Analysis of Workforce and Employment Data as at 31.03.18 

Members considered report CFO/064/18 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning a 
breakdown of the Authority’s workforce (people) data produced in order to meet 
the Equality Act 2010, Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) and in order to allow 
scrutiny of the service in relation to the PSED.  

The report also provides an overview of the current and planned work that is in 
place to address the key areas of results contained within the Workforce and 
Employment Data Report.

Members were reminded that this report went to the Full Authority Meeting on 
18th October 2018 and the decisions to note, approve and endorse it have 
already been agreed.  

A brief overview of the report was given to Members highlighting that the 
purpose of the report is to demonstrate Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority’s 
(MFRA) compliance with the Equality Act 2010.  It was added that this report 
validates what this organisation thinks and it shows we support our people.  

Members asked about what the future volunteer recruitment plan entails and 
were told a report regarding this and the current volunteers in service would be 
produced and be available at the Scrutiny Committee for Community Risk 
Management.  

Members resolved that:

a) the Equality Analysis of Workforce and Employment Data Report in order 
to demonstrate our commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion and to 
meet its Public Sector Equality Duties, be noted. 

b) the strategic approaches to addressing the key areas of the Workforce 
data, be noted. 

c) The provision of further updates to provide scrutiny of the recently 
endorsed People Strategy, be noted.  

d) a report around MFRA Volunteers, be produced and submitted to the 
Scrutiny Committee for Community Risk Management on 5th March 2019.  

9. Final Forward Plan for People Scrutiny 

Members considered items for inclusion in a forward work plan, for the People 
function.  

It was agreed by Members that the 1st Rapid Review for People Scrutiny will 
take place on 17th January 2019 immediately prior to the next Scrutiny meeting 
for Operational Response.  

It was agreed that this Rapid Review will be based on the following question: 



“How does MFRA ensure current and future retention of staff and effective 
succession planning to avoid other employers recruiting the excellent 
staff from MFRA?”

Further questions that were raised to be answered were as follows:

1. How does MFRA currently go about staff retention and succession 
planning?

2. What are the trends in staff being recruited by other organisations – how 
many, over what timescale, costs of training lost?

3. Do we have any evidence of difficulties in recruiting any particular groups 
of staff and do we know why?

4. What can we offer MFRA staff to ensure retention of good staff and 
effective succession planning?

5. Can we have a breakdown of retention rates and promotion of all those in 
underrepresented groups in MFRA?

6. Is there any information from FRA’s of a similar size in terms of how we 
compare on these issues?

Members queried whether external bodies could come and present how they 
see us, or newly qualified staff could come and comment how they found their 
new roles.  
Members were advised that this process is welcomed by MFRA and the 
provision to do so is included within the Terms of Reference for the Scrutiny 
Committee.  

Members were also informed that representatives of external agencies have 
previously attended and presented to the Authority regarding specific work 
streams. 

Members resolved that: 

The following topics, be included on a Forward Work Plan for future Scrutiny in 
different areas: 

1. The process for accident investigation, reporting, identification of trends 
and monitoring of workplace accidents to avoid repetition (Response).

2. The use, recruitment and take up of volunteers at MFRA (Community 
Risk Management0.

3. The use and progress of positive action on recruitment at MFRA 
(People).  



Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 17 January 2019


